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Hiller Highlands Four Association 

  
 

1-Please see the essay on “Preferred Alternative” in Chapter 1. 

2- In regards to vehicle speeds, the setting of speed limits is a joint decision of the local entities within the State 
Route 24 corridor and the California Highway Patrol.  The Department does not have the authority to 
unilaterally set limits and cannot commit to them within this environmental document.   

3- Restriction of jake brakes is a decision of the local entities (cities, counties) within the State Route 24 
corridor and is enforced by the California Highway Patrol.  The Department does not have the authority to 
unilaterally set restrictions and cannot commit to them within this environmental document. 

4- The decision to repave the roadway with a quieter pavement will be based on the roadway surface’s need for 
rehabilitation, in conformance with Caltrans’ pavement rehabilitation strategy.  Should Caltrans determine that 
repaving is required for maintenance purposes, open-graded asphalt pavement will be considered.   
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League of Women Voters of the Bay Area 
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1- Comment noted. 

2- Please see the essay on "Construction Impacts" in Chapter 1.   
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All mitigations that require monitoring during the construction period will be included in the contract 
specifications and will be strictly enforced.  Additional monitoring required after the completion of the 
construction portion of the project, will also be carried out by the Department or its contractors.  

3- The cost of needed specialists for construction monitoring is included in the project cost estimate. 

3.1- Comment noted. 

4- This comment appears to be primarily concerned with the growth inducement issues of the cited 
jurisdictions. The jurisdictions included in the expert review panel of the growth study included the Counties of 
Alameda and Contra Costa and the cities or towns of Orinda, Lafayette, Moraga, and Berkeley, as documented 
in Chapter 5 of the background technical growth report, Growth Inducement Analysis, Final Report, May 2005. 
As documented in Chapters 5 and 6 of the report, the growth issues in Oakland were considered similar to those 
of the City of Berkeley. A key issue addressed by the growth study and expert panel was the likelihood of local 
planning goals changing in the future. The conclusion of the panel was that there was very little developable 
land in the areas that could be affected by the proposed project. The potential for growth in Berkeley, Oakland, 
and the Lamorinda area, the primary areas that would be affected by travel delay savings, is very limited due to 
available land being built out or growth plans being carefully set for the limited growth that would be possible. 
Consequently, the growth inducement study concluded that the Caldecott Improvement Project would support 
planned growth, but not induce unplanned growth in northern Alameda County and central Contra Costa 
County. 

5- Chemical contaminant mitigation issues are very different from other environmental impacts in that once the 
extent of the contamination is defined and the contaminant source eliminated, the efficacy of the remediation 
work that takes place will not decrease with time.  For example, the lead contamination alongside an existing 
freeway, when removed by a new construction project, will not be replaced by yet more lead-containing vehicle 
exhaust because lead additives were eliminated from gasoline more than twenty years ago.  For the Caldecott 
project, this makes repeated sampling events in the same areas for the same contaminants unnecessary. 

If engineering controls are used to isolate contaminants within the project, under pavement covers for example, 
routine maintenance inspections will monitor the integrity of the engineering controls.  If an engineering control 
is ever compromised, the subsequent repair and cleanup work would include soil or water sampling to define 
the impact of any contaminant release.  However, without the release of contaminants via a new source or 
failure of an engineering control, there will not be any soil or water sampling work after the fourth bore 
construction work is completed. 

6- Comment noted. 

7- Comment noted. 

8- Comment noted.  Regarding blasting, please see the essay on “Construction Impacts” in Chapter 1.  Blasting 
will be limited and infrequent and should not affect sensitive wildlife populations. 

9- The cost of needed specialists for construction monitoring is included in the project cost estimate. 

10- Comment noted. 

11- Comment noted. 
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Mayer Luce Development 
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1- Please see the essay on “Scoping Period Comments” in Chapter 1. 

2- Please see the essay on “Purpose and Need” in Chapter 1. 

3- The project is described fully in Vol. I, Chapter 1, Proposed Project. 

4- Please see the essays on “Project Study Area Boundaries” and response #4 in the essay on “Traffic 
Operations” in Chapter 1. 
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5- Please see the essay on “Alternatives Considered in the Draft Environmental Assessment/Environmental 
Impact Report (DEA/EIR)” in Chapter 1. 

6- Local thresholds of significance do not apply to Caltrans’ projects.  The project is predicted to increase traffic 
noise by 2 dBA, which would not be considered significant regardless of the threshold used.   

Please see the essay on “Methodologies used for the Impact Assessments/Local Ordinances” in Chapter 1. 

7- Project impacts were analyzed in the technical reports and summarized in Vol. I, Chapter 2, Affected 
Environment, Environmental Consequences, and Avoidance, Minimization, and/or Mitigation Measures, of the 
environmental document.  Sensitive receivers subject to traffic noise impacts were studied and included in the 
report. No residential noise impacts were found beyond the first row residences having direct view of State 
Route 24. Noise abatement for impacted residences in the Hiller Highlands were not feasible so they were not 
considered.  At the time of this report, no known residential developments south of State Route 24 have 
progressed to the point that they have to be included in this study. 

The Mayer-Luce & Baca Developments you refer to do not have environmental documents available for review.  
Caltrans has requested information on these developments from the City of Oakland, but the information the 
City has is very preliminary.  Thus there is no basis for analysis in the context of the Caldecott Improvement 
Project EA/EIR. 

8- Trees within the western portal staging area initially were incorrectly counted as the design GPS file used in 
the field for location was corrupted and an additional survey subsequently was conducted in this area. All other 
areas checked were correctly counted. These trees were added to the previous tree count for a realistic count of 
trees to be impacted by the project. Further, as refinements were made to the project design, additional tree 
counts were conducted for areas newly included in the impact area.  All native trees over 4 inches diameter at 
breast height were included in the tree count.  The updated tree information can be found in the final 
environmental document.  Note that trees in both the permanent and temporary areas of impact area are counted 
as a loss at this stage and included in the impact analysis. However, during construction, efforts are made to 
save trees within the areas of temporary impact.  Therefore, the actual tree loss may be less then what is 
included in the environmental document.  For discussion on Department Compliance with local ordinances 
please see the essay on “Methodologies Used for the Impact Assessments/Local Ordinances” in Chapter 1. 

9- Caltrans has allocated funding for replacement landscaping to mitigate for tree removal within the immediate 
freeway corridor. This will be implemented immediately following completion of roadwork and will include a 
three-year plant establishment period. .  Mitigation measures provide for the replacement of oaks at a 5:1 ratio.  
All other native trees with a diameter breast height of 6 inches will be replaced at a ratio of 3:1.  Trees will be 
replaced at a higher ratio to compensate for the temporal loss of habitat; more trees planted will result in better 
species establishment and higher quality habitat in the future. 

Generally, where water is available, replacement trees are usually 5-gallon size but can be upsized to 15-gallon 
and 24-inch box trees to accelerate the re-establishment of aesthetic and habitat values. In off-site mitigation 
areas, water is generally unavailable and is usually provided through more labor-intensive means. Plant 
materials selected for these areas are generally planted as seedlings having intact taproots and would subsist 
mostly on seasonal rains. Depending upon the tree species, 5-gallon size trees range in height from 5-8 feet, 15-
gallon trees are generally 8-10 feet, and 24-inch box trees are 10-12 feet or more in height. Areas adjacent to 
Caldecott lane will have the appearance of being newly landscaped and in addition to trees will include lower-
story shrubs and woody ground covers. Planted areas would be mulched to provide a neat appearance, conserve 
water and to control weeds. Re-establishment of the habitat quality comparable to existing conditions would 
take approximately 8-10 years following planting. 

10- The findings of the Metropolitan Transportation Commission’s “Route 24/Caldecott Tunnel Corridor 
Study” were accurately reported in Chapter 1 of the DEA/EIR.  Please also see the essay on “Transit” in 
Chapter 1. 

11- As described in Section 2.3.4.4 of the DEA/EIR, measures such as worker training, avoidance of sensitive 
communities, and cleaning of construction machinery before use on subsequent projects in sensitive 
communities would reduce the likelihood that noxious weeds would be spread by the proposed project. 
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Furthermore, as part of future invasive species control, only native or non-invasive plant species appropriate for 
the project area will be used in any restoration or revegetation seed mix or stock. Identified invasives will be 
mechanically or chemically removed during the three-year plant establishment period (PEP), as necessary; this 
treatment will ensure that invasive populations do not become established. The frequency and type of treatment 
will be site specific and will be determined during project construction and/or completion.  

12- See the essay on “Bicycle and Pedestrian Access/Improvements” in Chapter 1. 

13- We believe mitigation measures identified in the technical studies are adequate, enforceable and 
monitorable. 

14- Cumulative projects and their impacts were considered in Vol. I.  See also the essay on “Cumulative 
Impacts/Enhancements” in Chapter 1. 

15- The Department and FHWA disagree with the commenter’s assertion that the DEA/EIR is a substandard 
document that fails to meet CEQA and NEPA’s purposes of disclosure and environmental protection.  We 
believe it does provide adequate information upon which to base informed decisions.  Specific avoidance, 
minimization and/or mitigation measures have been refined in the FEA/EIR and are discussed in each relevant 
technical section of Vol. I, Chapter 2, Affected Environment, Environmental Consequences, and Avoidance, 
Minimization, and/or Mitigation Measures.  Please also see the essay on “The Environmental Process; 
Environmental Impact Statement/Environmental Impact Report (EIS/EIR) versus an Environmental 
Assessment/Environmental Impact Report (EA/EIR); and Criteria for Significance” in Chapter 1. 

16-There are no plans to set aside $30 million for mitigation. All the impacts listed in the DEA/EIR will be 
mitigated, and there are costs associated with the proposed mitigation.  These costs are included in the proposed 
project. 

17- Please see the essay on ‘Constructing The Tunnel from the East Side Only” in Chapter 1. 

18- The reasonableness criteria for consideration of noise abatement are established under Code of Federal 
Regulations 23CFR772. 

19- Please see the essay on “Construction Impacts” in Chapter 1 

20- Please see the essay on “Construction Impacts” in Chapter 1. 

21- The nature of tunnel construction necessitates around the clock construction activity to control cost and 
schedule.  When constructing a tunnel, construction work can proceed only in limited areas. For example, 
tunnel excavation can only occur at one location for each portal.  Because of this limitation, the cost and 
schedule of a tunnel project will increase dramatically if the hours of construction are limited.  In addition when 
the advance of a tunnel is delayed, additional support measures are required to assure that the face of the tunnel 
remains stable.  Under the current plan, which involves tunnel construction 5 days per week, 24 hours per day, 
these additional support measures will be required only over the weekend. However, if tunnel construction were 
limited to one shift per day, these additional support measures would have to be installed every day, which 
would have significant cost implications.  Please also see the essay on “Methodologies Used for the Impact 
Assessment/Local Ordinance” in Chapter 1. 

22- The existing State Route 24 freeway is constructed of light colored concrete pavement.  Our project 
proposes to leave the existing concrete pavement in place.  New approaches to and from the tunnel will be 
constructed with rubberized asphalt concrete, portland cement concrete or open grade asphalt concrete. 23- In 
regards to vehicle speeds, the setting of speed limits is a joint decision of the local entities within the State 
Route 24 corridor and the California Highway Patrol.  Caltrans does not have the authority to unilaterally set 
limits and cannot commit to them within this environmental document.   

24- Noise abatements are considered only at locations where noise impacts are identified within the project 
study area boundaries. Caltrans has no program to provide noise abatements for areas currently subject to 
freeway traffic noise, or where there is no new freeway or reconstruction of an existing freeway. 
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25- Caltrans is not legally mandated to adhere to the noise ordinances established by local agencies.  Caltrans 
will take measures to comply with them to the extent possible. Please also see the essay on “Methodologies 
Used for the Impact Assessment/Local Ordinances” in Chapter 1. 

26-The decision to repave the roadway with a quieter pavement will be based on the roadway surface’s need for 
rehabilitation, in conformance with Caltrans’ pavement rehabilitation strategy.  Should Caltrans determine that 
repaving is required for maintenance purposes, open-graded asphalt pavement will be considered.  Restriction 
of jake brakes is a joint decision of the local entities within the State Route 24 corridor and the California 
Highway Patrol.  Caltrans does not have the authority to unilaterally set restrictions and cannot commit to them 
within this environmental document.  Likewise, the regulation of vehicle equipment involves several agencies 
and likely a legislative process and is outside the scope of this environmental document.  Caltrans will provide 
landscaping to the extent possible.  The contribution of noise reflecting off of the columns is negligible and 
would not warrant any abatement.  For arterial streets, Caltrans is mandated by federal regulation to consider 
noise abatement from projects on streets and freeways within its jurisdiction.  Caltrans does not have the 
authority or the federal funding to commit to abatement of noise from streets that are within the jurisdiction of 
the local agencies. 

27- Your suggestion to install a structure over the freeway with a roof garden on top was considered at the staff 
and management team levels.  Caltrans and the funding partners do not have the resources to fund this work.  In 
addition, a rooftop garden would require maintenance that is beyond Caltrans standard level of maintenance.  
The roof garden structure was not considered beyond preliminary levels, since physical site constraints, the lack 
of funding and inability to maintain the feature makes this proposal infeasible as an option to develop in more 
detail.   

Although the roof garden concept is a creative idea, it would be more conducive and supportable in an 
extensively urbanized environment where existing facilities and the cost of real estate preclude the development 
of parks. 

28- See response #24. 

Caltrans follows the code of federal regulations 23CFR772, which requires consideration of noise abatement 
that is reasonable and feasible, and likely to be constructed.  While such an exterior tunnel would be a dramatic 
addition to the tunnel project, it is untested technology in this country and its impacts are unquantifiable.  Under 
23CFR772 standard forms of abatement must be considered first before any newer untested technology, with an 
unknown likelihood of being built, is considered. 

Claremont Middle School and the Rockridge BART station are beyond the project study area boundaries.  
Please see the essay on “Project Study Area Boundaries” in Chapter 1.  

No picture was attached to the letter above. 

29- Please see response #27 above. 

30-Existing and Local State and Federal funding sources will be used for project development, construction of 
the Preferred Alternative, a two-lane tunnel, and for the mitigation listed in the FEA/EIR. 

31- A “roof garden” is not a form of noise abatement approved by either the FHWA or the State. 

Please see response #27 above. 

32- Caltrans strives for safety in the highway environment for motorists as well as for our highway maintenance 
personnel.  For this reason Caltrans no longer permits planting of any type within the center median of 
freeways.  A living wall would require long term intensive maintenance activities and frequent repair resulting 
from traffic hits and could not be safely maintained under any condition. 

33- Please see response #27 above. 

34- See the essay on “Bicycle and Pedestrian Access/Improvements” in Chapter 1. 
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35- See Option J in the essay on “Bicycle and Pedestrian Access/Improvements” in Chapter 1. 

36-Please see Table 1, Option C1, in Chapter 1. 

37- See the essay on “Bicycle and Pedestrian Access/Improvements” in Chapter 1. 

38- See the essay on “Bicycle and Pedestrian Access/Improvements” in Chapter 1. 

39- See the essay on “Bicycle and Pedestrian Access/Improvements” in Chapter 1. 

40- Please see the essays on “Construction Impacts” and “Constructing The Tunnel from the East Side Only” in 
Chapter 1.   

41- Please see response #27 above. 

42- Extending the fourth bore beyond the Parkwoods Condominiums  by construction of a box structure would 
add tens of millions of dollars to the cost of the project and introduce significant technical problems. If the 
fourth Bore were extended by constructing a box it would necessitate moving the new freeway lanes and 
structure closer to the Parkwoods Condominiums to allow sufficient space between the new structure and the 
existing traffic lanes.  If the box were buried with excavated material this separation issue becomes even more 
important.  Some spoils will be used in constructing the combination berm/soundwall noise barrier.   

43 and 44 - Please see response #27 above. 
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North Hills Landscape Committee (6/13/06)  
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1- Caltrans and FHWA conform to local guidelines to the extent practicable and feasible. However, well 
established principles of State and Federal sovereignty and preemption preclude the application of local 
regulation to State and Federal activities. Caltrans and FHWA are not required to adhere to local ordinances for 
highway projects, but follow the environmental analysis requirements set forth in both the National 
Environmental Policy Act and California Environmental Quality Act. As such the Department is not required to 
adhere to the City of Oakland’s Tree Protection Ordinance.  Nonetheless, the loss of trees will be fully 
mitigated.  Please see response #3 to the California Nature Plant Society. 

2- Trees within the western portal staging area were incorrectly counted; all other areas checked were correctly 
counted. An additional tree survey was conducted in the western portal staging area, and additional trees were 
added to the previous count to produce an accurate count of trees to be impacted by the project. The updated 
tree count information can be found in the final environmental document.  Tree loss will not be significant. 

3- Tree species from the additional tree surveys have been added to the previous data. 

4- Please see the essay on “Methodologies Used for the Impact Assessment/Local Ordinances” in Chapter 1. 

5- The project will impact low-quality wildlife habitat immediately adjacent to State Route 24 within state 
right-of-way. Few wildlife species utilize this low-quality habitat. Wildlife will be able to use the higher-quality 
habitat abundant throughout the project vicinity and within the Caldecott Wildlife Corridor located above the 
existing and proposed tunnel.  

6- Please see the essay on “The Environmental Process:  Environmental Impact Statement/Environmental 
Impact Report (EIS/EIR) Versus an Environmental Assessment/Environmental Impact Report (EA/EIR); and 
Criteria for Significance” in Chapter 1. 

7- Please see response #1 above. 

8- Please see responses #2 and #6. 
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North Hills Landscape Committee (07/11/2006) 
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